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RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE
SCHEDULE NO. 503
AVAILABILITY (M)
This schedule is available to residential customers throughout the territory served by the Company under
the tariff of which this schedule is a part for natural gas supplied for all purposes provided adequate
capacity and supply exist in the Company's system. Service under this schedule shall be through one or
more meters, billed separately.

RATES (T)
1) For purposes of this rate, the measurement of service shall be expressed in therms, each equivalent
to 100,000 BTUs.
a) Basic Service Charge per month: $5.00.
b) Delivery Charge: $0.33951 all therms per month.
c) Gas Costs: All therms per month multiplied by the WACOG rate per therm as shown on
Supplemental Schedule 590.

2) The minimum bill per month shall be the basic service charge. The minimum bill for this service shall
not be subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary periods.

3) Service and rates under this schedule are subject to various adjustments as set forth in Schedule 500
and other supplemental schedules, when applicable.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Above rates are net. Each monthly bill shall be due and payable within twenty-two (22) days from the
date of rendition. Past due balances are subject to a late payment charge(s) per Rule 6.

OTHER CHARGES

Charges outline on Schedule 200 may be applied for restoration of service when service has been turned
off for nonpayment of any bill due, seasonal turnoff, or for other reasons arising through the action of the
Customer.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS (M
1) The application of this rate schedule is subject to the General Rules and Regulations of the Company

as they may be in effect from time to time and as approved by the Washington Utilities and

Transportation Commission.
2) Gas purchased under this schedule shall not be sub-metered or resold to others without special

permission from the Company.

CNG/W23-04-01 Effective for Service on and after
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GENERAL COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE
SCHEDULE NO. 504

AVAILABILITY (T)
This schedule is available to commercial customers throughout the territory served by the Company under

the tariff of which this schedule is a part for natural gas supplied for all purposes provided adequate

capacity and supply exist in the Company's system. Service under this schedule may be through one or

more meters, billed separately.

RATES (T)
1) For purposes of this rate, the measurement of service shall be expressed in therms, each equivalent
to 100,000 BTUs.
a) Basic Service Charge per month: $13.00.
b) Delivery Charge: $0.28432 all therms per month.
c) Gas Costs: All therms per month multiplied by the sum of the rates per therm as shown on
Supplemental Schedule 590.

2) The minimum bill per month shall be the basic service charge. The minimum bill for this service shall
not be subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary periods.

3) Service and rates under this schedule are subject to various adjustments as set forth in Schedule 500
and other supplemental schedules, when applicable.

TERMS OF PAYMENT (T)
Above rates are net. Each monthly bill shall be due and payable within twenty-two (22) days from the
date of rendition. Past due balances are subject to a late payment charge(s) per Rule 6.

OTHER CHARGES (T)
Charges outline on Schedule 200 may be applied for restoration of service when service has been turned

off for nonpayment of any bill due, seasonal turnoff, or for other reasons arising through the action of the
Customer.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS (T

1. The application of this rate schedule is subject to the General Rules and Regulations of the Company
as they may be in effect from time to time and as approved by the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission.

2. Gas purchased under this schedule shall not be sub-metered or resold to others without special
permission from the Company.
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GENERAL INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATE
SCHEDULE NO. 505
AVAILABILITY (M
This schedule is available to industrial customers throughout the territory served by the Company under
the tariff of which this schedule is a part for natural gas supplied for all purposes provided adequate
capacity and supply exist in the Company's system. Service under this schedule shall be through one or
more meters, billed separately.

RATES (M
1) For purposes of this rate, the measurement of service shall be expressed in therms, each equivalent
to 100,000 BTUs.
a) Basic Service Charge per month: $60.00.
b) Delivery Charge:
i) $0.21929 per month per therm for first 500 therms.
ii) $0.17998 per month per therm for next 3,500 therms.
iii) $0.17404 per month per therm all over 4,000 therms.
c) Gas Costs: All therms per month multiplied by the sum of the rates per therm as shown on
Supplemental Schedule 590.

2) The minimum bill per month shall be the basic service charge. The minimum bill for this service shall
not be subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary periods.

3) Service and rates under this schedule are subject to various adjustments as set forth in Schedule 500
and other supplemental schedules, when applicable.

TERMS OF PAYMENT

Above rates are net. Each monthly bill shall be due and payable within twenty-two (22) days from the 0

date of rendition. Past due balances are subject to a late payment charge(s) per Rule 6.

OTHER CHARGES (1)

Charges outline on Schedule 200 may be applied for restoration of service when service has been turned

off for nonpayment of any bill due, seasonal turnoff, or for other reasons arising through the action of the

Customer.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS M

1. The application of this rate schedule is subject to the General Rules and Regulations of the Company
as they may be in effect from time to time and as approved by the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission.

2. Gas purchased under this schedule shall not be sub-metered or resold to others without special
permission from the Company.

3. Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall execute a service agreement if the Company (N)
offers the customer the opportunity to pay line extension costs over time through a facility charge per |
Rule 8. (N)

CNG/W23-04-01 Effective for Service on and after
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SCHEDULE 511
LARGE VOLUME GENERAL SERVICE
AVAILABILITY (T)
This schedule is available to customers throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff
of which this schedule is a part provided adequate capacity and supply exist in the Company's system.
Service under this schedule shall be for natural gas supplied for all purposes to customers having an annual
fuel requirement of not less than 50,000 therms.

RATES
1) For purposes of this rate, the measurement of service shall be expressed in therms, each equivalent
to 100,000 BTUs.
a) Basic Service Charge per month: $125.00.
b) Delivery Charge:
i) $0.17424 per month per therm for first 20,000 therms.
ii) $0.13551 per month per therm for next 80,000 therms.
iii) $0.03970 per month per therm all over 100,000 therms.
c) Gas Costs: All therms per month multiplied by the sum of the rates per therm as shown on
Supplemental Schedule 590.

2) The minimum bill per month shall be the basic service charge. The minimum bill for this service shall
not be subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary periods.

3) Service and rates under this schedule are subject to various adjustments as set forth in Schedule 500
and other supplemental schedules, when applicable.

SERVICE AGREEMENT (T)
Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall execute a service agreement for an Annual
Minimum Quantity of 50,000 therms a year.

ANNUAL DEFICIENCY BILL (T)
In the event customer purchases less than the Annual Minimum Quantity, as stated in the service
agreement, the customer shall be charged an Annual Deficiency Bill. The Annual Deficiency Bill shall be
calculated as the difference between the Annual Minimum Quantity and the actual purchase or transport

therms times per therm rates in this schedule, except Gas Costs (WACOG), plus all per therm rates for all (T)
adjustment schedules that would apply to service procured under this rate schedule.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Each monthly bill shall be due and payable within twenty-two (22) days from the date of rendition. Past (T)
due balances are subject to a late payment charge(s) per Rule 6.

(K)

(continued) (N)
(K) refers to text that has been moved to Sheet No. 511-A. (N)
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SCHEDULE 511
LARGE VOLUME GENERAL SERVICE

OTHER CHARGES

Charges outlined on Schedule 200 may be applied for restoration of service when service has been
turned off for nonpayment of any bill due, seasonal turnoff, or for other reasons arising through the
action of the customer.

GENERAL TERMS

Service under this rate schedule is governed by the terms of this schedule, the Rules contained in this
Tariff, any other schedules that by their terms or by the terms of this rate schedule apply to service
under this rate schedule, and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory authorities, as
amended from time to time.

(M) The General Terms section was moved from Sheet 511 in ADV W23-04-01.

CNG/W23-04-01 Effective for Service on and after
Issued April 21, 2023 May 26, 2023
Issued by CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

By: %AEW%;LOH A. Blattner Director, Regulatory Affairs

(N)

(M)

(N)(M)

(N)


lhuey215
Tariff Received


Received Apr 21,2023  WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UG-230274

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION Sixty-Third Revision Sheet No. 570
Canceling
WN U-3 Sixty-Second Revision Sheet No. 570

SCHEDULE. 570
INTERRUPTIBLE SERVICE

AVAILABILITY (T)
This schedule is available throughout the territory served by the Company under the tariff of which this
schedule is a part provided adequate capacity and supply exist in Company's system. Service under this
schedule shall be for natural gas delivered for all purposes to customers having an annual fuel requirement of
not less than 50,000 therms per year, which shall include all firm gas delivered, if any, and where customer
agrees to maintain standby fuel burning facilities and an adequate supply of standby fuel to replace the entire
supply of natural gas delivered hereunder. Service under this schedule shall be subject to curtailment by the
Company when, in the judgment of the Company, such curtailment or interruption of service is necessary.
Company shall not be liable for damages for, or because of, any curtailment of natural gas deliveries hereunder.

RATES (M
1) For purposes of this rate, the measurement of service shall be expressed in therms, each equivalent
to 100,000 BTUs.
a) Basic Service Charge per month: $163.00.
b) Delivery Charge:
i) $0.09838 per month per therm for first 30,000 therms.
ii) $0.03301 per month per therm all over 30,000 therms.
c) Gas Costs: All therms per month multiplied by the sum of the rates per therm as shown on
Supplemental Schedule 590.

2) The minimum bill per month shall be the basic service charge. The minimum bill for this service shall
not be subject to cancellation or reduction for seasonal or temporary periods.

3) Service and rates under this schedule are subject to various adjustments as set forth in Schedule 500
and other supplemental schedules, when applicable.

ANNUAL DEFICIENCY BILL

In the event customer purchases less than the Annual Minimum Quantity, as stated in the service agreement,
the customer shall be charged an Annual Deficiency Bill. The Annual Deficiency Bill shall be calculated as the
difference between the Annual Minimum Quantity and the actual purchase or transport therms times per
therm rates in this schedule, except Gas Costs (WACOG), plus all per therm rates for all adjustment schedules
that would apply to service procured under this rate schedule.

SERVICE AGREEMENT )
Customers receiving service under this rate schedule shall execute a service agreement for an Annual Minimum
Quantity of 50,000 therms a year.

TERMS OF PAYMENT
Each monthly bill shall be due and payable within twenty-two (22) days from the date of rendition. Past due
balances are subject to a late payment charge(s) per Rule 6.

(M)

GENERAL TERMS

Service under this rate schedule is governed by the terms of this schedule, the Rules contained in this Tariff, (M)
any other schedules that by their terms or by the terms of this rate schedule apply to service under this rate
schedule, and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory authorities, as amended from time to time.

CNG/W23-04-01 Effective for Service on and after
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GAS COST RATE ADJUSTMENT (N)
SCHEDULE 590

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This adjustment applies throughout the territory served by the Company to all firm and interruptible gas
sales service rendered by the Company under the tariff of which this schedule is a part. Rates in this
schedule will be applied to all bills for service on and after the effective date hereof and shall be in addition
to all rates and charges specified in this tariff.

PURPOSE (M)
To reflect the demand, commodity cost of gas, and amortizations applicable to each sales rate schedule
on a unit-of-sales basis, from the most recent Purchase Gas Adjustment pursuant to Rule 19. (M)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF GAS (WACOG) RATES

The rates shown below are the Gas Costs as listed in the Rates section of each Rate Schedule. Table 1
and Table 2 charges are listed separately on customers’ bills as the Average Cost of Gas and the
Temporary Gas Cost Amortization, respectively.

Table 1 (Average Cost of Gas effective 11/1/2022):

Commodity Cost Demand Cost Total Rate
Rate Schedule

(per therm) (per therm) (per therm)

503 $0.54865 $0.18349 $0.73214

504 $0.54865 $0.18071 $0.72936

505 $0.54865 $0.16702 $0.71567

511 $0.54865 $0.16702 $0.71567

570 $0.54865 $0.15337 $0.70202

Table 2 (Temporary Gas Cost Amortization effective 11/1/2022):

Total Rate
Rate Schedule (per therm) (M)
503, 5012,7%05, 511, $0.17021 \
(M)

ADJUSTMENTS
The rates named herein are subject to adjustments as set forth in Schedule 500 and other supplemental
schedules, when applicable.

(M) refers to text previously found on Sheet No. 595 (N)
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(K) refers to content moved to Sheet No. 590 in ADV WA23-04-01. (N)
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